

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
HOLISTIC CANDLERS AND)	
CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
	Plaintiffs,)	
)	
	v.)	Civil Action No. 10-582 (RJL)
)	
U.S. FOOD AND DRUG)	
ADMINISTRATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
	Defendants.)	
<hr/>)	

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.	1
BACKGROUND.	3
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.	3
A. Classification of Medical Devices.	3
B. Warning Letters.	7
II. Factual Background.	7
A. Background on Ear Candles and Previous Enforcement Activities.	7
B. FDA’s February 17, 2010 Warning Letters.	9
C. Current Litigation.	12
ARGUMENT.	12
I. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Jurisdiction.	12
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.	14
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Ripe.	19
C. FDA Enforcement Action May Not Be Enjoined.	22
II. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Fails to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can be Granted.	24
A. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Exhaust Their Administrative Remedies.	25
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Frivolous.	27
1. Count One.	27
a. Device-Related Allegations.	27

b.	Freedom of Speech Claims.	29
c.	Fourteenth Amendment Claims.	30
d.	Jurisdictional Allegations.	30
e.	Miscellaneous Allegations.	32
2.	Count Two.	33
3.	Count Three.	35
	CONCLUSION.	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
* <i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	19, 23
<i>Action on Smoking and Health v. Harris</i> , 655 F.2d 236 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	13
<i>Aktieselskabet AF 21. November 2001 v. Fame Jeans, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>American Federation of Government Employees v. O'Connor</i> , 747 F.2d 748 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Ashwander v Tenn. Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	35
<i>Association of American Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2008) <i>aff'd</i> , 2009 WL 5178484 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 27, 2009).....	27
<i>Association of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Chao</i> , 493 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	16
* <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	24, 25
<i>Biotics Research Corp. v. Heckler</i> , 710 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Bowen v. New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	25

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks*

Clinical Reference Laboratory, Inc. v. Sullivan,
791 F. Supp. 1499, 1504 (D. Kan. 1992),
aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds, 21 F.3d 1026 (10th Cir. 1994) 18

Cockrell-El v. District of Columbia,
937 F. Supp. 18 (D.D.C. 1996). 34

Contact Lens Manufacturers Association v. FDA,
766 F.2d 592 (D.C. Cir. 1985). 3

Cronin v. FAA,
73 F.3d 1126, 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 20

Darby v. Cisneros,
509 U.S. 137 (1993). 25

Devia v. NRC,
492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007). 21

Dietary Supplemental Coal., Inc. v. Sullivan,
978 F.2d 560 (9th Cir. 1992). 18

Employment Division, Department of Human Resources v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990). 34

* *Estee Lauder, Inc. v. FDA*,
727 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1989). *passim*

* *Ewing v. Mytinger & Casselberry, Inc.*,
339 U.S. 594 (1950). 23

Florida Audubon Society v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996). 15

Florida Power & Light v. EPA,
145 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1998). 20, 21

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.,
528 U.S. 167, 120 S. Ct. 693 (2000). 17

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006). 34

Holy Land Foundation for Relief & Development v. Ashcroft,
333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003). 24

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advertising Commission,
432 U.S. 333, 97 S. Ct. 2434 (1977)..... 17

International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Transportation Security Administration,
429 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 14

Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.,
494 U.S. 472 (1990)..... 13, 14

* *Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 13, 14, 15

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 3, 5

Mobil Exploration & Producing U.S., Inc. v. Department of Interior,
180 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 1999). 17

National Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 17

Nevada v. DOE,
457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 20

Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. FAA,
795 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 15

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974)..... 16

Ohio Forestry Association v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 13, 20

Parisi v. Davidson,
405 U.S. 34 (1972)..... 27

Parke, Davis & Co. v. Califano,
564 F.2d 1200 (6th Cir. 1977). 23

Perez v. Nidek Co.,
657 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (S.D. Cal. 2009)..... 18

Public Citizen Health Research v. FDA,
740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 18

Public Service Commission of Utah v. Wycoff Co.,
344 U.S. 237 (1952)..... 13

Qualls v. Rumsfeld,
228 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 17

Regenerative Sciences, Inc. v. FDA,
No. 09-411, 2010 WL 1258010 (D. Colo. Mar. 26, 2010). 16, 18

Riegel v. Medtronic,
552 U.S. 312 (2008) 3, 33

Rockwell International Corp. v. United States,
723 F. Supp. 176 (D.D.C. 1989)..... 23-24

Salt Institute v. Leavitt,
440 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2006). 32

Schering-Plough Healthcare Prods., Inc. v. Schwarz Pharma, Inc.,
547 F. Supp. 2d 939 (E.D. Wis. 2008) 18

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 14

Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,
339 U.S. 667 (1950)..... 13-14

Southeastern Minerals, Inc. v. Harris,
622 F.2d 758 (5th Cir. 1980). 23

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
___U.S.___, 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009) 14

Summit Technology, Inc. v. High-Line Med. Instruments Co., Inc.,
922 F. Supp. 299 (C.D. Cal. 1996) 18

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 13, 20, 22

Thompson v. Western States Medical Center,
535 U.S. 357 (2002)..... 29

U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Interior,
231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 13

United States Patridge,
507 F.3d 1092 (7th Cir. 2007). 32

United States v. Alcon Laboratories,
636 F.2d 876 (1st Cir. 1981). 23

United States v. Article of Drug Bacto-Unidisk,
394 U.S. 784 (1969). 28

United States v. Neff,
954 F.2d 698 (11th Cir. 1992). 32

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP),
412 U.S. 669 (1973). 15

United States v. Sullivan,
332 U.S. 689 (1948). 31-32, 35

United Transport Service Employees ex rel. Wash. v. National Mediation Board,
179 F.2d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1949). 30

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982). 12

Warren v. District of Columbia,
353 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2004). 24

Washington Legal Foundation v. Leavitt,
477 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2007). 17

Whitaker v. Thompson,
353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004). 30

Whitmore. v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990). 15

Wisconsin v. Mitchell,
508 U.S. 476 (1993). 30

DOCKETED CASES

United States v. Jarzebski,
No. 97-7573 (N.D. Ohio). 8

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 558 31

5 U.S.C. § 704 25

* 21 U.S.C. § 321(h)..... *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 331(a) 31

21 U.S.C. § 331(g)..... 30

21 U.S.C. § 331(k) 31

21 U.S.C. §§ 332-334. 24

21 U.S.C. § 351..... 3, 35

21 U.S.C. § 351(f)(1)(B) 10

21 U.S.C. § 351(f)(2)(B)..... 5

21 U.S.C. § 351(h) 11

21 U.S.C. § 352..... 3, 35

21 U.S.C. § 352(a) 11

21 U.S.C. § 352(f)(1) 9, 11

21 U.S.C. § 352(j) 9, 11

21 U.S.C. § 352(o) 9, 10, 31

21 U.S.C. § 352(t)(2). 11

21 U.S.C. § 353a..... 29

21 U.S.C. § 360..... 4, 10

21 U.S.C. §§ 360c-360k..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)..... 3, 5

21 U.S.C. § 360c(b)(1)..... 5

21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(A). 4

21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(B) 4

21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(C). 4, 5

21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(2). 3

21 U.S.C. § 360c(d)(2)(A) 4

21 U.S.C. § 360c(f)(1)-(3) 5, 6, 29

21 U.S.C. § 360e. 5

21 U.S.C. § 360e(b)(1)(A). 5

21 U.S.C. § 360f. 18

21 U.S.C. § 360i 4, 32

21 U.S.C. § 360(j) 10

21 U.S.C. § 360(k) 32, 33

21 U.S.C. § 371(a). 3

21 U.S.C. § 379a. 31

28 U.S.C. § 2201. 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb. 34

44 U.S.C. §§ 3501 et seq. 32

44 U.S.C. § 3512. 32

44 U.S.C. § 3516. 32

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 10.25. 26

21 C.F.R. § 10.30. 26

21 C.F.R. § 10.45(b). 26

21 C.F.R. § 10.45(d) 26
21 C.F.R. § 801.4. 10
21 C.F.R. Part 803 32
21 C.F.R. Part 820 11
21 C.F.R. Part 895 19
67 Fed. Reg. 7,621. 5

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(a) 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 1, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 1, 24, 25, 27
LCvR 5.1(e)(1) 17
LCvR 11.1 17

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 94-1090 at 56 (1976)
as reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1103, 1108-09. 5
H.R. Rep. No. 94-853, at 17 (1976). 4
Medical Device Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539 (1976). 3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 32, 35
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2. 32
